

No. 22-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COLORADO
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND STUDENT
PRESS LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN GASTON-FALK
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1608 Rhode Island Avenue,
NW, Suite 211
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-5450

DAVID GREENE
Counsel of Record
F. MARIO TRUJILLO
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
davidg@eff.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

318660



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Speech on Social Media Can Spread to Diverse and Undefined Audiences, Creating Benefits but Also More Opportunities for Misunderstandings by Outsiders Who Lack Context	5
A. Social Media is Widely Used, Firmly Embedded in Our Current Culture, and Broadly Diverse in Users, Subject Matter, and Focus.....	7
B. Social Media is Persistent, Visible, Spreadable, and Searchable.....	13
C. Art, Jokes, and Ramblings are More Likely to be Misunderstood as True Threats Online.....	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. An Objective-Only Standard Will Reach Constitutionally Protected Speech	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	23
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	25
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	6
<i>Burge ex rel. Burge v. Colton Sch. Dist. 53</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Or. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	6, 20, 23, 25
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	7
<i>In re George T.</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 620 (2004).....	6, 18
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	2, 14, 15, 19
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	23, 25
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Attorney General,</i> 34 F. 4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7, 22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	5, 10, 11
<i>People In Int. of R.D.,</i> 2020 CO 44 (Colo. 2020)	22
<i>People v. Counterman,</i> 2021 COA 97, 497 P.3d 1039 (Colo., Apr. 11, 2022) . .	22
<i>Perez v. Fla.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5, 13, 23
<i>Rogers v. United States,</i> 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	23
<i>U.S. v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,</i> 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	21
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	2
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 2, 6, 7, 11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
---------------------------------	---

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6	25
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-602(1)(c)	22

Other Authorities

Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harassment Orders</i> , 64 HASTINGS L.J. 781 (2013)	25
Ben Smith, <i>How TikTok Reads Your Mind</i> , The New York Times (Dec. 5, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/05/ business/media/tiktok-algorithm.html	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Charlotte Shane, <i>Why Do We Love TikTok Audio Memes? Call It 'Brainfeel,'</i> The New York Times Magazine (Aug. 17, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2022/08/17/magazine/tiktok-sounds-memes.html	16
Charlotte Taylor, <i>Free Expression and Expressiveness</i> , 33 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. CHANGE 375 (2009).	24
Congressional Research Service, <i>Social Media in Congress: The Impact of Electronic Media on Member Communications</i> , R44509, https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44509/3	12
Corpus Juris Secundum, <i>Threats and Unlawful Communications</i> , § 51. <i>Civil action for harassment</i> , 86 C.J.S. Threats § 51	25
danah boyd, <i>It's Complicated: The Social Lives of Networked Teens</i> (2014)	14, 15, 17, 19
DataPortal, <i>TikTok Statistics and Trends</i> (Feb. 19, 2023), https://datareportal.com/essential-tiktok-stats	8
Democratic Hub, https://www.democratichub.com	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Doug Gross, <i>Teen in Jail for Months Over ‘Sarcastic’ Facebook Threat</i> , CNN TECH (July 3, 2013), https://www.cnn.com/2013/07/02/tech/social-media/facebook-threat-carter/index.html	20
HealthUnlocked, https://healthunlocked.com	9
Jon Blistein, <i>From Marge to Miss Piggy, Lizzo Served Four Wild Halloween Looks This Weekend</i> , Rolling Stone (Nov. 1, 2022), https://www.rollingstone.com/music/music-news/lizzo-halloween-costume-2022-1234621285/	16-17
Jonah Berger and Katherine L. Milkman, <i>What Makes Online Content Viral?</i> , 49 J. of Mktg. Rsch. 192 (2012)	16
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>First Amendment Intermediaries in the Age of Cyberspace</i> , 45 UCLA L. REV. 1653 (1998)	13, 14, 15, 17
Know Your Meme, <i>Emo Woo Wop’s “I Wanna Kill My Mom”</i> , https://knowyourmeme.com/memes/emo-woo-wops-i-wanna-kill-my-mom . . .	16, 19
Lauren Gelman, <i>Privacy, Free Speech, and “Blurry-Edged” Social Networks</i> , 50 B.C. L. REV. 1315 (2009)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lyrissa Lidsky, <i>#I U: Considering the Context of Online Threats</i> , 106 CALIF. L REV. 1885 (2018).....	11, 20
Megan R. Murphy, Comment, <i>Context, Content, Intent: Social Media’s Role in True Threat Prosecutions</i> 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 733 (2020)	23
<i>Membership Rules</i> , Vegan Forum, https://www.veganforum.org/help/terms/	10
Meta Platforms, Inc., Form 10-K (Feb. 1, 2023), https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001326801/e574646c-c642-42d9-9229-3892b13aabfb.pdf	8
Microsoft Corporation, Form 10-K, (July 29, 2021), https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https://c.s-microsoft.com/en-us/CMSFiles/2021_Annual_Report.docx?version=5290c17d-8858-c9ef-d16f-60e02f42214e	8
Mike Isaac, <i>Facebook Wrestles With the Feature It Used to Define Social Networking</i> , The New York Times (Oct. 29, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/25/technology/facebook-like-share-buttons.html	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pew Research Center, <i>Activism on social media varies by race and ethnicity, age, political party</i> (July 13, 2020), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/07/13/activism-on-social-media-varies-by-race-and-ethnicity-age-political-party/	12
Pew Research Center, <i>Social Media Continue to be Important Political Outlets for Black Americans</i> (Dec. 11, 2020), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/12/11/social-media-continue-to-be-important-political-outlets-for-black-americans/	11-12
Pew Research Center, <i>Social Media Fact Sheet</i> (April 7, 2021), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/social-media/#which-social-media-platforms-are-most-common	10
Pew Research Center, <i>Teens, Social Media and Technology 2022</i> (August 10, 2022), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2022/08/10/teens-social-media-and-technology-2022/	11
Pinterest, Inc., Form 10-K, (January 31, 2023), https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001506293/54d139a9-71d2-481e-98c4-85f9e643ab8e.pdf	8-9
ProAmericaOnly, https://proamericaonly.org	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
RallyPoint, https://www.rallypoint.com/	9
Ravelry, https://www.ravelry.com/about	9
<i>Reagan Says Democrats are Stalling Crime Bill</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer (Feb. 19, 1984)	7
Rick Kissell, <i>HBO’s ‘Game of Thrones’ Finale Draws 7.1 Million Viewers Sunday</i> , Variety (June 16, 2014), http://variety.com/2014/tv/ratings/hbos-game-of-thrones-closes-with-7-1-million-viewers-sunday-1201221238/#	18
Sasha Goldstein, <i>N.J. College Suspends Professor Over ‘Game of Thrones’ Shirt Perceived as ‘Threat’</i> , New York Daily News, (Apr. 18, 2014), http://www.nydailynews.com/news/national/n-college-suspends-professor-threatening-game-thrones-shirt-article-1.1761354	18
Snap Inc., Form 10-K, (January 31, 2023), https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001564408/c22ae9bd-7418-456e-82d4-48129de1df54.pdf	8
Snapchat Support, <i>How do screenshots work on Snapchat for Web?</i> , https://help.snapchat.com/hc/en-us/articles/7121497973140-How-do-screenshots-work-on-Snapchat-for-Web-	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stephen J. Morse, <i>Inevitable Mens Rea</i> , 27 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 51 (2003)	25
<i>Strava Terms of Service</i> , Strava, https://www.strava.com/legal/terms#conduct	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
<i>The Rules</i> , SmokingMeatForums.com, https://www.smokingmeatforums.com/help/rules/	10
TikTok, <i>Thanks a billion!</i> (Sep. 27, 2021), https://newsroom.tiktok.com/en-us/1-billion-people-on-tiktok	8
Twitter Help Center, <i>How to Retweet</i> , https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/how-to-retweet	15
Twitter, Inc., Form 10-K (February 16, 2023), https://s22.q4cdn.com/826641620/files/doc_financials/2021/ar/FiscalYR2021_Twitter_Annual_Report.pdf	8
U.S. House of Representatives Press Gallery, https://pressgallery.house.gov/member-data/members-official-twitter-handles	12
